
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 

DRAFT AGENDA 
 

CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
Tuesday, 24 September 2024 at 10.00 am Ask for: James Clapson 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 417387 

 
 
Membership  
 
Conservative: Mr M C Dance (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr D Beaney, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr S C Manion, Mrs M McArthur and Mr A Sandhu, MBE 
 

Labour: 
 
Liberal Democrat: 

Ms M Dawkins and Ms J Meade 
 
Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Green and 
Independent: 
 
Church 
Representatives: 
 
School Governor 
Representatives 

Ms J Hawkins and Mr P Stepto 
 
 
Mr M Reidy, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper 
 
 
Ms R Ainslie-Malik and Ms H Carter 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

  
1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  
 
2 Apologies and Substitutes  
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 
4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5 Verbal Update by Cabinet Members  
 
6 Performance Monitoring (Pages 9 - 70) 
 
7 Ofsted Update (Pages 71 - 96) 
 
8 24/00084 - Education Health Needs Policy (Pages 97 - 160) 
 



9 24/00085 - KCC CLS Sub-Contracting Education and Skills Funding Agency 
Provision (Pages 161 - 202) 

 
10 24/00076 - Holiday Activities and Food Programme (Pages 203 - 222) 
 
11 Work Programme 2024-25 (Pages 223 - 224) 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Monday, 16 September 2024 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 
CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 

COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's, Young People and Education Cabinet 
Committee held at Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 9th July, 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M C Dance (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-
King, Mr D Beaney, Mr A Brady, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Mrs M McArthur, 
Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Mr P Stepto, Mr M Reidy and Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 
OTHER MEMBERS: Sue Chandler and Rory Love, OBE 
 
OFFICERS: Craig Chapman (Head of Fair Access), Nick Abrahams (Area Education 
Officer – West Kent), Christy Holden (Head of Children's Commissioning), Christine 
McInnes (Director of Education), Hayley Savage (Democratic Services Officer), Jude 
Farrell (Interim Head of Service), Kevin Kasaven (Director of Children’s Countywide 
Services) and Steve Lusk (Senior Commissioner) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes 

(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Dean, Ms Hawkins, Dr Roper and Dr Sullivan.  
Mr Streatfeild was present as substitute for Mrs Dean.  
 
Mrs Game and Mr Beaney were present virtually.  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to congratulate Dr Sullivan on her success at the 
recent General Election.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2024 
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2024 were a correct 
record. 
 

4. Verbal Update by Cabinet Members 
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Love provided his Cabinet Member verbal update as follows: 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

• Mr Love congratulated Mrs Hammond, Corporate Director for Children, 
Young People and Education, who was awarded a highly commended 
certificate at the MJ’s Corporate Director of the Year Awards. 

• The CEO of the Endeavour Multi-Academy Trust, Mr Charlie Guthrie, 
had been appointed as Chair of the Pathways for Post-16 Board and was 
leading on an initiative across Kent to address gaps in provision.  

• Performance of SEND statutory services were continuing to make 
significant improvements. In June 32.3% of EHCPs were completed 
within 20 weeks compared with 2.3% in August 2023 when processes 
were being overhauled. In August 2023 there were 577 children and 
young people who had waited over 30 weeks and 164 who had waited 
over 52 weeks to have agreed plans issued. The teams were now on 
target for no child or young person waiting over 30 weeks by the end of 
September 2024.  

• The Council had commissioned an experienced practitioner to work with 
the SEND sector to co-construct a framework and develop a shared 
language. This would support decision making for placements, funding 
and professional development.  

• Since the last meeting Mr Love had visited several schools and 
educational provisions of all types in North Kent and there was 
impressive teaching and learning at all the sites, reinforcing why Kent 
schools continued to outperform the national average.  

 
2. Mrs Chandler provided her Cabinet Member verbal update as follows: 
  

• The Order following the UASC Judicial Review was likely to be 
determined in August 2024. How the DfE and Home Office would 
respond to the Judgment on the National Transfer Scheme (NTS) 
remained outstanding, particularly regarding the 10 day referral starting 
point and agreeing the response plan.  

• Mrs Chandler referred to the recent media release on the country’s 
largest local authority fostering partnership which the Council was part of. 
The partnership provided the largest virtual fostering hub in the UK and 
20 Councils in the Southeast were participating.  

• An extensive range of summer holiday provision would be provided 
across the county for all ages and as soon as the information was 
available it would be shared with Members.  

• Mrs Chandler had recently attended two conferences including the first in 
a series of staff conferences which focused on inclusive practice and, 
secondly, had opened the Care Leaver Progression Partnership 
Conference at University of Greenwich in Chatham.  

 
3. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• The Performance Monitoring report would be circulated to Members of 
the committee.  

• Support was commissioned from Dr Alison Ekins, Director of SEND for 
the Valley Invicta Academy Trust in relation to the terminology feedback 
received. Dr Ekins carried out research and a series of workshops were 
attended by 415 Kent Schools. Work would continue over the next 
academic year.  

 
Page 2



 
 

 

4. The verbal updates were noted.  
 

5. Special Education Needs transformation and the role of the Specialist 
Teaching and Learning Service 
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Love and Ms Christy Holden (Head of Children’s Commissioning) introduced 

the report which provided a background and current position of the Specialist 
Teaching and Learning Service (STLS) and included options for the future of 
the service. Ms Holden highlighted an error in the report at paragraph 3.1 and 
clarified that the service level agreement for STLS would end on 31 August 
2025 not 31 August 2024.  

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• The non-statutory service was going out to consultation in September 2024 
and was part of a series of transformational changes within SEND. Assistant 
Directors and the Council’s Consultation Team would be involved in crafting 
the questions to ensure meaningful responses from the public. 

• Members raised concern about the level of coherence across the five 
consultations and whether improvements would be made.  

• Members also expressed concern that consultations caused uncertainty 
amongst the public and staff and many schools and families did not 
understand the structure of the locality model.  

• Options had been considered if a school did not accept the SLA in August. 
• Early engagement consultation was important and a clear line between 

consultation responses and how decisions were made needed to be 
demonstrated. 

    
3.  RESOLVED to note:  

[...]
e and Education, to enter into relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as required including Service Level agreements (SLAs), 
and ensure sufficient administrative capacity, as necessary to 
implement this decision. 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
9. 24-00051 Direct Payment Support Services for Children and Young People 

(Item 10) 
 
1. Ms Christy Holden (Head of Children’s Commissioning) introduced the report 

which set out the background and rationale to commission a Direct Payment 
Support Service.  

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• In depth business plans were produced (and included make or buy 
assessments) as part of the development of the commissioning plan and 
considered by the Strategic Commissioning Planning Board.  

• Expressions of interest were requested through market engagement.  
• There was a smooth transition from direct payment support services for 

children to adult social care provision once education stopped. 
• There were options in the contract to terminate if it was agreed to bring the 

children’s and adults services together.  
 
3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision by the Cabinet Member for 

Integrated Children’s Services to: 
 

a)  Approve the commencement of a procurement to commission the 
Direct Payment Support Service for a period of 1 April 2025 to31 
March 2028, with an optional up to 24-month extension period.  

 
b)  Delegate authority to award the contract to the successful provider to 

the Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s 
Services.  

 
c)  Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Children, Young 

People and Education to take other relevant actions, including but not 
limited to finalising the terms of and entering into required legal 
agreements, as necessary to implement the decision. 

 
10. 24-00061 Early Years Review: Implementation of a revised model of Early 

[...]
ctor of Education and SEN to take other 

relevant actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and 
entering into required contracts or other legal agreements, as 
necessary to implement the decision.  

 
(d)  Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with 

the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services, to take other necessary actions, including but not 
limited to entering into contracts or other legal agreements, as 
required to implement the decision. 

 
4. In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution, Mr Brady, Mr Stepto 

and Mr Streatfeild wished for it to be recorded in the minutes that they voted 
against the motion. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

Children, Young People and Education Directorate Scorecard

Produced by: Management Information & Intelligence, KCC

Publication Date: 3rd September 2024

July 2024

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 10



Guidance Notes

POLARITY DATA PERIOD

H The aim of this indicator is to achieve the highest number/percentage possible R12M
L The aim of this indicator is to achieve the lowest number/percentage possible MS
T The aim of this indicator is to stay close to the target that has been set YTD

Q
RAG RATINGS A

RED

AMBER CYPE Children, Young People and Education Directorate Scorecard

GREEN EY Early Years Scorecard

NEET NEET Monthly Scorecard

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL (DOT) SEND Special Educational Needs & Disabilities Scorecard

 Performance has improved ICS Intensive EH and CSWS Monthly Performance Report

 Performance has worsened

 Performance has remained the same

INCOMPLETE DATA KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS
N/A Data not available

Data to be supplied CIC Children in Care
New indicator ‐ historical data not available CSWT Children's Social Work Teams

CYP Children and Young People
Data in italics indicates previous reporting year DWP Departme
[...]
icant in terms of its effects on a significant proportion of the community living or working within two or 

more electoral divisions – which will include those decisions that involve: 
• the adoption or significant amendment of major strategies or frameworks; 
• significant service developments, significant service reductions, or significant changes in the way that 

services are delivered, whether County-wide or in a particular locality.  
 
  
Subject Matter / Title of Decision:  
 
Educational Health Needs Policy Approval  
 
 
Decision:  

As Cabinet Member for Educational and Skills, I agree the following, to; 
 
a. Approve the Educational Health Needs Policy. 
b. Confirm Rosewood as the ongoing provider for services under the Policy. 
c. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s, Young People and Education, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, to refresh and/or make revisions to 
the policy where changes do not require additional governance. 
d. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s, Young People and Education to take 
relevant actions, including but not limited to, entering into and finalising the terms of relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary, to implement the above decision. 
 
 
 
Reason(s) for decision: 

Following an Ombudsman’s case in 2022, it was recommended that the local authority (LA) review 
the Health Needs policy.  

The aim of the draft policy ‘Supporting Children Who Are Unable to Attend School Because of 
Medical/Health Needs’ is to provide clarity on the arrangements which will apply when a school pupil 
in Kent is not able to attend school for health/medical reasons. In particular, the policy provides 
information for the local authority, schools, parents and pupils to work in collaboration. This will 
ensure that all pupils have access to suitable education and receive appropriate support in light of 
their health/medical needs.  

In addition, from 
[...]
, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee – 24 

September 2024  
 
Subject:  Options for future Holiday Activity and Food (HAF) Programme – 

2025-2026 and beyond. 
 
Key decision:  Overall service value exceeds £1m and affects more than two Electoral 

Divisions. 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Past Pathway of report:  None 
 
Future Pathway of report: None 
 
Electoral Division:   All 
 

Summary: The Government funded Holiday Activity and Food Programme (HAF) provides free 
access to healthy food and exciting opportunities and activities for children and young people, 
across Easter, Summer and Christmas holidays, who are in receipt of benefits-related Free School 
Meals (FSM).   
 
In March 2023 the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills authorised the Corporate Director 
Children, Young People and Education to accept future allocations of HAF grants in full for use in 
accordance with the grant determination letter which is issued by the Department for Education and 
delegated authority to Corporate Director Children, Young People and Education to manage and 
deploy the accepted HAF grant in accordance with the grant conditions and arrangements   
(Decision - 23/00009 - Holiday Activity and Food Programme) 
 
Funding for HAF is available under a three-year Government commitment. This commitment ends 
31 March 2025.  A decision from the new Government on the future of HAF is expected as part of 
the autumn budget statement.   
 
Currently, KCC delivers some HAF provision internally through Family Hubs, with the majority of 
delivery through external providers. KCC commissions The Education People (TEP) to co-ordinate 
and manage its HAF programme. It was recognised in the report of March 2023 that for 2023-2024, 
KCC would not be in a position to change delivery partner, and stated options for future delivery 
were being explored. 
 
This report sets out the engagement work undertaken to review Kent’s HAF programme and makes 
recommendations for the 
[...]
information which is exempt from publication under schedule 12a of 
the Local Government Act 1972] 
 
Key decision: YES 
 
Key decision criteria.  The decision will: 

a) result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget for the service or function 
(currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000); or  

b) be significant in terms of its effects on a significant proportion of the community living or working within two or 
more electoral divisions – which will include those decisions that involve: 

• the adoption or significant amendment of major strategies or frameworks; 
• significant service developments, significant service reductions, or significant changes in the way that 

services are delivered, whether County-wide or in a particular locality.  
  
Subject Matter / Title of Decision: Commissioning options for future Holiday Activity and Food (HAF) 
Programme 2025/26 and beyond. 
 
Decision:  
As Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, I agree to: 

1. Approve the proposed HAF delivery model and commissioning approach from 2025 
2. Commence formal procurement activity to tender for a service, award a contract(s) (three years, with a 

12 month break clause, plus two x one-year extensions) and develop robust contract management for 
oversight of the contract(s) performance. 

3. Confirm that in accordance with Decision 23/00009, that Corporate Director Children, Young People 
and Education accept Future allocations of the Holiday Activity and Food Grant for use in accordance 
with the grant determination letter.  This will be issued by the Department for Education and the 
relevant terms and conditions, provided these remain substantially the same as the current; and to  
delegate authority to the Director of Education and SEN to manage and deploy the accepted Holiday 
Activity and Food Grant in accordance with the grant conditions and arrangements detailed in the 
report, including entering into contracts through a compliant procurement route and have a team in 
place to roll out the HAF Programme from 2025-2026 and beyond. 
 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Education and SEN, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills, to take other necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into 
contracts, Service Level Agreements (SLAs) or other legal agreements, as required to implement the 
decision. 

 
 
Reason(s) for decision: 
Decision required because total value of contract(s) will exceed the threshold for a Key Decision and impact 
across multiple districts of the Local Authority. 
 
Background: 
The Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme in Kent focusses on children’s physical health and 
wellbeing by providing healthy food and exciting activities for children and young people during the school 
holidays. Families of children aged four to 16 years, who are in receipt of benefits-related free school meals, 
can access free opportunities during the Easter, summer, and Christmas holidays. This programme is funded 
by the Department for Education (DfE), accompanied by grant conditions. 
 
Since 2021 The Education People (TEP) is commissioned through an “additional works request” to manage 
the HAF programme. CYPE is exploring opportunities regarding a move towards a more long-term provision 
for HAF and how this may look from June 2025 and beyond, should the funding continue. Page 213

https://kcc-app610/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=2676


 2 

 
Soft Market Engagement was conducted to seek the best possible solution for procuring a new HAF service. 
In addition, extensive engagement with young people and schools was undertaken, to gather their views, 
ideas and suggestions regarding HAF delivery and activities.   

 
What is being proposed? 
As part of soft Market Engagement, a variety of options were explored with a focus on maximising delivery for 
those young people with SEND, aged 11+ and those with low school attendance. The op
[...]
Y 2025 
 

• Performance Monitoring Standing item  
• Ofsted Update Standing item  
• School Expansions/Alterations Standing Item  
• School Funding Arrangements for 2024-25 Annual   
• The Education People Contract Changes for 25-26   

P
age 223

A
genda Item

 11



Updated 13/9/2024 

• Work Programme Standing item  
 
27 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

• Performance Monitoring Standing item  
• Post-16 Transport Policy Annual  
• Ofsted Update Standing item  
• School Expansions/Alterations Standing Item  
• Annual presentation of risk reports Annual   
• SACRE Report Annual  
• Education Strategy   
• CYPE Contract Register- Overview of Commissioned 

Contracts 
Annual  

• Work Programme Standing item  
 
25 JUNE 2025 
 

• School Expansions/Alterations Standing Item  
• Kent Commissioning Plan Update Bi-annual report  
• School Term dates 2024-25   
• Performance Monitoring Standing item  
• Ofsted Update Standing item  
• Work Programme Standing item  
 
 
 
 

P
age 224


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2024
	6 Performance Monitoring
	CYPE Directorate Scorecard - July 2024 - Full Version with Districts

	7 Ofsted Update
	Most Recent Inspection by School 31_07_2024

	8 24/00084 - Education Health Needs Policy
	Appendix 1 Educational Health Needs Policy
	1. SUMMARY
	2. LEGAL CONTEXT
	3. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	4. SCHOOLS’ ROLES AND RESPONSIBILTIES
	5. HEALTH ROLES AND RESPONSIBILTIES
	6. PARENTS’/CARERS’ ROLES AND RESPONSIBILTIES
	7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	8. LOCAL AUTHORITY COMMISSIONED SERVICE(S) ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	9. WORKING TOGETHER WITH PARENTS/CARERS, CHILDREN, HEALTH SERVICES AND SCHOOLS
	10. REINTEGRATION
	11. PROVISION FOR EDUCATION OF CHILDREN UNDER AND OVER COMPULSORY SCHOOL AGE
	12. MONITORING
	13. RELATED SERVICES
	14. ANNEX
	Local authority commissioned provider (The Rosewood School) considers the referral and advises the school of the outcome in writing.
		The pupil has succes

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 
CHILDREN'S, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 

COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's, Young People and Education Cabinet 
Committee held at Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 24th September, 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M C Dance (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr D Beaney, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Ms J Hawkins, Mr S C Manion, 
Mrs M McArthur, Ms J Meade, Mrs S Prendergast, Mr D Ross, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, 
Mr P Stepto and Mr M Reidy 
 
OTHER MEMBERS: Sue Chandler and Rory Love, OBE 
 
OFFICERS: David Adams (Assistant Director Education (South Kent)), Sarah Hammond 
(Corporate Director Children, Young People and Education), Christy Holden (Head of 
Children's Commissioning), James Clapson (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Smith 
(PRU, Inclusion & Attendance Service Manager), Katherine Atkinson (Assistant Director, 
Management Information and Intelligence, Integrated Children's Services), Jude Farrell 
(Head of Service) and Kevin Kasaven (Director of Children’s Countywide Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes 

(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Ms Dawkins, Mr Roper and Mr Dendor for whom Ms 
Prendergast was present as substitute. 
 
Mrs Game and Mr Ross were present virtually. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
(Item 3) 
 
Ms Prendergast advised that she was enrolled on a vocational course through the 
Community Learning and Skills service.   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2024 
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2024 were a correct 
record. 
 

4. Verbal Update by Cabinet Members 
(Item 5) 
 
1.   Mr Love provided his Cabinet Member verbal update as follows: 

• Following the 12 month review visit by the Department for Education and 
the National Health Service, the Council’s Special Education Needs and 



 
 

2 

Disabilities (SEND) Statutory Improvement Notice was lifted last month 
by the Minister for Children and Families.  

• The performance of SEND services continued to improve and would 
remain a top priority.   

• Mr Love visited the Queen Elizabeth Grammar School for their A Level 
results day.  He saw the investment that had gone into the School and 
heard about their fundraising activities.   

• Ms Hamilton, in her role as Deputy Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills, visited Northfleet Technology Collage for their GCSE results day.  
She was particularly impressed with the School’s nature reserve and 
science garden.   

• Mr Love visited Westcourt Primary School on 13 August when a Holiday 
Activity and Food (HAF) programme was taking place. He attended 
alongside Steven Morgan MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary 
(Department for Education), and Dr Lauren Sullivan MP. 

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 

• £2million had been invested in SEND staffing as part of the last budget.  
The capacity within the teams would be kept under close review.  

• The Chairman offered to speak to the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 
about their review and analysis of the SEND service.  

• Historically there have been a high number of Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCP) issued in Kent.  Work would continue to ensure that 
the SEND Code of Practice was followed robustly to ensure that 
resources go to those most in need. 

 
3. Mrs Chandler provided her Cabinet Member verbal update as follows:  

• From October 2024 there would be a pilot of the lead professional role.  It 
would take place for six months in several districts across the County. 
The lead professional role would allow social work assistants to have 
casework allocated to them that was commensurate with their skills and 
experience.  There would be an evaluation at the end of the pilot and the 
Committee would receive an update on the findings 

• Over the summer period staff had contributed their views to the redesign 
of the Adolescent and Youth Justice Service.  The findings were 
condensed into several proposals which would be discussed at the 
Divisional Management Team meetings over the next few weeks. 

• From September 2024, Early Help workers would co-deliver parenting 
support interventions with colleagues in family hubs.  This would help to 
ensure families only had to tell their stories once in order to receive timely 
and targeted parenting support.  Thanks were offered to all those working 
in the family hubs for the support they offered to thousands of children 
over the summer holidays. 

• Frontline, a charity commissioned by DfE to introduce social workers into 
the workforce, would implement four hubs during September.  They 
would support 20 students to become social workers by September 2025. 

• Adult Social Services were preparing for a Care Quality Commission 
inspection of the 18-25 SIP service.  It was scheduled for the week 
commencing 30 September. 

• Two additional reception centres for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children were scheduled to come online during September.  Thanks 
were offered to all the staff who worked with the children at the centres. 



 
 

3 

• Mrs Chandler had been very inspired by the aspirations of the young 
people when she attended the Virtual Scholls Kent Post 16 Awards 
Celebration, held at Marleybrook House in Canterbury. 

• Mrs Chander attended an activity day for Children in Care at Wingham 
Wildlife Park on 19 August, the day was enjoyed by everyone.  
 

4. The verbal updates were noted.  
 

5. Performance Monitoring 
(Item 6) 
 
1. Ms Atkinson introduced the Performance Monitoring report and highlighted that 

the number of late EHCP’s assessments had continued to reduce.  At the same 
point last year there were around 2000 open cases, and now there were 800 
cases.  Less than 100 of the 800 cases were over 20 weeks old. 

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 

• A high proportion of children excluded from school had SEND.  The 
Accelerated Progress Plan has a section dedicated to inclusion, and 
suspensions and exclusions were being looked at by officers.  

• It was understood that children with SEND who attended specialist 
independent schools may be exempt from the new VAT charge on fees to 
attend private schools.   

• The VAT charge would come into force in January 2025 and could lead to 
less children attending private schools.  If there were less students, 
smaller establishments could become financially unviable and if these 
schools closed there would be an increase in demand for places at LA 
maintained schools.   

• There were currently 95 private schools in Kent and some of these 
schools had nursery provision connected to them.  

• The behaviour of children was often cited as a reason why teachers were 
leaving the profession.  £3million has been invested in school based 
training to support those working with children with SEND. 

• The Children’s Wellbeing Bill referenced the provision of free breakfasts at 
school for some children.  Further details about the proposals were 
awaited from Government. 
 

3.  RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

6. Ofsted Update 
(Item 7) 
 
1. Ms Atkinson introduced the Ofsted update and highlighted that Ofsted would no 

longer be issuing single word judgements to summarise their assessments.   
 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 

• The value of the report in its current form would be diminished without the 
one word judgements from Ofsted, as it would not be possible to benchmark 
performance against national averages in the same way.  

• At the moment it was not clear exactly what would replace the one word 
judgement, it was possible that a similar report could be produced in future.  

 



 
 

4 

3. RESOLVED to note the update and agree that the Committee would consider 
options for the reporting of Ofsted Performance at a future meeting.   

 
 

7. 24/00084 - Education Health Needs Policy 
(Item 8) 
 
1.  Mr Smith introduced the report that presented the Education Health Need 

Policy.  He highlighted that the policy would help the Council to fulfil its statutory 
duties and meet the recommendations of the Ombudsman. 

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 

• The Rosewood School provided a lot of support outside of the school 
environment. 

• Schools had a responsibility to make adaptations to support children to get 
back into education. 

• The Ombudsman’s report would be circulated to the committee after the 
meeting.  

 
3.  RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision by the Cabinet Member for 

Education and Skills to: 
a) Approve the Educational Health Needs Policy.  
b) Confirm Rosewood as the ongoing provider for services under the Policy.  
c) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s, Young People and 

Education, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
to refresh and/or make revisions to the policy where changes do not require 
additional governance.  

d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s, Young People and 
Education to take relevant actions, including but not limited to, entering into 
and finalising the terms of relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as 
necessary, to implement the above decision. 

 
8. 24/00085 - KCC CLS Sub-Contracting Education and Skills Funding Agency 

Provision 
(Item 9) 
 
1. Ms Farrell introduced the report.  She highlighted that the sub-contracting rules 

had been amended to fill skills gaps and to align with the Kent and Medway 
Local Skills Improvement Plan.  

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 

• There was a requirement to deliver new work based training.  These 
resources were not available everywhere within the County. 

• The new funding rules no longer supported the funding of pleasure and 
leisure courses. 

• KCC was looking to deliver some vocational courses, but there were some 
courses that could not be offered by the Council and the Council did not 
want to compete with existing providers who had a high quality offering.  

• The performance of providers was monitored through inspections, and the 
procurement process ensured appropriate safeguards were in place.  
 



 
 

5 

3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision by the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills to: 

a) Approve the sub-contracting of provision for vocational and specialist 
provision for adults.  

b) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Children, Young People and 
Education, to take relevant actions, including but not limited to entering into 
relevant contracts or other legal agreements as required, including Service 
Level agreements (SLAs), to implement this decision. 

 
9. 24/00076 - Holiday Activities and Food Programme 

(Item 10) 
 
1. Ms Holden introduced the Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) that 

would provide healthy food and activities for children and young people in 
receipt of benefits-related free schools meals, during the school holidays from 
2025 onwards.   

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• The existing programme was a three year commitment and would expire at 
the end of March 2025. 

•  Recent benchmarking of the existing HAF indicated that it could be 
improved.  Some areas for improvement included; 

o the system could be more user friendly,  
o access for those in rural areas was difficult,  
o the services could be better promoted, 
o the activities needed to be more engaging for young people.    

• The existing system would be used during the 2024 Christmas school 
holidays and, subject to government funding, for the 2025 Easter school 
holidays.  The new arrangements would be fully in place for the 2025 
summer holidays. 

• Transport links and accessibility were considered as part of the procurement 
process.  
 

3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision by the Cabinet Member for 
Integrated Children’s Services to: 
a) Approve the proposed HAF delivery model and commissioning approach 

from 2025. 
b) Commence formal procurement activity to tender for a service, award a 

contract(s) (three years, with a 12 month break clause), and develop robust 
contract management for oversight of the contract(s) performance. 

c) Confirm that in accordance with Decision 23/00009, that Corporate Director 
Children, Young People and Education accept Future allocations of the 
Holiday Activity and Food Grant for use in accordance with the grant 
determination letter. This will be issued by the Department for Education and 
the relevant terms and conditions, provided these remain substantially the 
same as the current; and to delegate authority to the Director of Education 
and SEN to manage and deploy the accepted Holiday Activity and Food 
Grant in accordance with the grant conditions and arrangements detailed in 
the report, including entering into contracts through a compliant procurement 
route and have a team in place to roll out the HAF Programme from 2025-
2026 and beyond. 



 
 

6 

d) Delegate authority to the Director of Education and SEN, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, to take other necessary 
actions, including but not limited to entering into contracts, Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) or other legal agreements, as required to implement the 
decision. 

 
10. Work Programme 2024-25 

(Item 11) 
 

1.    RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 


